

**CASE NO.**

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**TIMOTHY KING,**

*Plaintiff and Cross-Appellant,*

**U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,**

*Defendant and Appellant.*

---

Court of Appeal, Third District No. C085276  
Sacramento County Superior Court No.  
34201300154644CUDFGDS  
Hon. Christopher E. Krueger, presiding

---

**PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

**FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE &  
REATH LLP**

CHERYL D. ORR (SBN 143196)  
Cheryl.Orr@faegredrinker.com  
VERNON I. ZVOLEFF (SBN 81380)  
Vernon.Zvoleff@faegredrinker.com  
Four Embarcadero Center, 27th  
Floor San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 591-7500  
Facsimile: (415) 591-7510

**MAYER BROWN LLP**

\*DONALD M. FALK  
(SBN 150256)  
dfalk@mayerbrown.com  
3000 El Camino Real,  
Suite 2-300  
Palo Alto, CA 94306  
Tel: 650-331-2000  
Fax: 650-331-2060

EVAN M. TAGER\*\*  
etager@mayerbrown.com  
MIRIAM R. NEMETZ\*\*  
mnemetz@mayerbrown.com  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
Tel: (202) 263-3000  
Fax: (202) 263-3300  
\*\*Admitted *pro hac vice*

*Attorneys for Petitioner U.S. Bank National Association*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PETITION FOR REVIEW .....	7
I. THE DECISION VASTLY INCREASES THE THREAT OF LIABILITY FOR EMPLOYERS THAT INVESTIGATE AND ACT ON ALLEGATIONS OF EMPLOYEE MISCONDUCT.....	16
A. The Decision Eviscerates The Common-Interest Privilege.....	16
B. The Decision Exposes Employers To Liability Whenever They Terminate An Employee In The Months Before Bonuses Are Payable. ....	21
C. The Court Of Appeal’s Determination That An Entry-Level HR Employee Was A Managing Agent Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent And, If Allowed To Stand, Would Render The Managing-Agent Requirement A Dead Letter.....	25
D. The Decision Flouts This Court’s Decision In <i>Conservatorship of O.B.</i> On The Standard For Reviewing The Sufficiency Of Evidence Supporting A Finding Of Punitive Liability. ....	28
II. THE COURT OF APPEAL’S RESOLUTION OF THE DAMAGES ISSUES WARRANTS REVIEW .....	32
A. The Court Turned The Standard For Reviewing New-Trial Orders On Its Head. ....	32
B. The Court of Appeal’s Decision Trebling The Punitive Award Conflicts With Precedent Of This Court, The U.S. Supreme Court, And Federal Courts Of Appeals. ....	36
CONCLUSION.....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>California Cases</b>	
<i>Alamo v. Practice Mgmt. Info. Corp.</i> (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 466 .....	22
<i>Bierbower v. FHP, Inc.</i> (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 1 .....	17, 20
<i>Cruey v. Gannett Co.</i> (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 356 .....	17
<i>Cruz v. HomeBase</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 160 .....	26, 27
<i>Cuenca v. Safeway San Francisco Employees Fed. Credit Union</i> (1986) 180 Cal.App.3d 985.....	17
<i>Dell’Oca v. Bank of New York Trust Co., N.A.</i> (2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 531 .....	33
<i>Fisher v. Larsen</i> (1982) 138 Cal.App.3d 627 .....	18
<i>Guz v. Bechtel Nat’l, Inc.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 317 .....	24
<i>Harris v. City of Santa Monica</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 203 .....	22
<i>Kashian v. Harriman</i> (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 892 .....	18
<i>Kelly v. Gen. Tel. Co.</i> (1982) 136 Cal.App.3d 278.....	17
<i>King v. United Parcel Serv.</i> (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 426 .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Kuhn v. Dept. of Pub. Servs.</i> (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 1627 .....	23
<i>Lane v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 405 (2000).....	32, 33, 37
<i>Leslie G. v. Perry &amp; Assocs.</i> (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 472 .....	23
<i>Lundquist v. Reusser</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1193 .....	17, 28
<i>McGrory v. Applied Signal Tech., Inc.</i> (2013) 212 Cal.App.4th 1510 .....	18, 20, 24
<i>Mendoza v. Western Med. Ctr. Santa Ana</i> (2014) 222 Cal.App.4th 1334 .....	22
<i>Neal v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 910.....	32, 33
<i>Noel v. River Hills Wilsons, Inc.</i> (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 1363 .....	17, 18, 19
<i>Conservatorship of O.B.</i> (July 27, 2020) 9 Cal.5th 989 [2020 WL 4280960].....	29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> (2018) 24 Cal.App.5th 1150 .....	29
<i>Reader’s Digest Ass’n v. Super. Ct.</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 244.....	18
<i>Roby v. McKesson Corp.</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 686 .....	passim
<i>Rollenhagen v. City of Orange</i> (1981) 116 Cal.App.3d 414.....	18
<i>Romandia v. Engineered Polymer Solutions, Inc.</i> (May 11, 2012, C063858) [2012 WL 1651020].....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

**Page(s)**

*Simon v. San Paolo U.S. Holding Co.* (2005)  
 35 Cal.4th 1159 ..... 38, 40

*Tomaselli v. Transamerica Ins.* (1994)  
 25 Cal.App.4th 1269 ..... 28, 29, 30, 31

*Turner v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.* (1994)  
 7 Cal.4th 1238 ..... 22

*West v. Johnson & Johnson Prods., Inc.* (1985)  
 174 Cal.App.3d 831 ..... 33

*White v. Ultramar, Inc.* (1999)  
 21 Cal.4th 563 ..... 25, 27

*Widener v. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.* (1977)  
 75 Cal.App.3d 415 ..... 18

**Federal Cases**

*Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker* (2008)  
 554 U.S. 471 ..... 36, 40

*Lompe v. Sunridge Partners, LLC* (10th Cir. 2016)  
 818 F.3d 1041 ..... 37

*Pac. Mut. Life Ins. v. Haslip* (1991)  
 499 U.S. 1 ..... 36

*Payne v. Jones* (2d Cir. 2010)  
 711 F.3d 85 ..... 38, 39, 40

*Philip Morris USA v. Williams* (2007)  
 549 U.S. 346 ..... 36

*Saccameno v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC* (Apr. 20, 2020)  
 \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_ [2020 WL 1906596] ..... 37

*Saccameno v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n* (7th Cir. 2019)  
 943 F.3d 1071 ..... 36, 37, 38, 40

*State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. v. Campbell* (2013)  
 538 U.S. 408 ..... 37, 40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

**Page(s)**

*Vackar v. Package Mach. Co.* (N.D. Cal. 1993)  
841 F. Supp. 310 ..... 18

**Statutes and Rule**

**Civ. Code**

§ 47(c)(1) ..... 17  
§ 3294(a) ..... 28  
§ 3294(b) ..... 25  
§ 3294(c)..... 28

**Code of Civil Procedure**

§ 662.5..... 33

Cal. R. Ct. 8.264(b)..... 15

**Other Authorities**

Curt Cutting, Horvitz & Levy, California Punitive  
Damages (Aug. 1, 2020)  
<https://tinyurl.com/y27mj2vt> ..... 31

Christopher H. Whelan, *Defamation in Employment*,  
Advocate Magazine (Apr. 2016)  
<https://tinyurl.com/y5r96us7> ..... 16
